## **Marshall University**

## Marshall Digital Scholar

Resolutions Faculty Senate

12-3-2021

## SR 21-22-16

Marshall University Faculty Senate

Follow this and additional works at: https://mds.marshall.edu/fs\_resolutions

## Resolution to Take Measures to Reduce Safety Hazards for Pedestrians on the Main Campus of Marshall University

Whereas On November 4, 2021, a Marshall University student was killed as she was crossing 3rd Avenue at the intersection of 18th street.

Whereas On October 18, 2021, a Marshall University Professor was struck by a vehicle as he crossed the intersection of 3rd Avenue and Hal Greer Blvd.

Whereas The main campus of Marshall University is intersected by two one-way corridors consisting of four lanes each, with speed limits of 35 miles per hour.

Whereas Multiple studies conducted by experts external and internal to Marshall University have presented the risk to pedestrians and clear solutions to maximize pedestrian safety.

Whereas Marshall University works continuously to ensure campus safety policies and procedures are reflective of best scientific and management practices with utilization of best available technologies.

Be it resolved that the Faculty of Marshall University views pedestrian safety on and around Marshall University campus as paramount, and that taking no steps to improve pedestrian safety on the Huntington Campus is deprioritization of its faculty, staff and students.

I hristofero

We so resolve.

FAC	HIL	TV	CEN	ATE	CH	AID.
LHI	.UL	, I T	DEIA	AIL	UII/	AIR:

11/17/2021
DATE:
DATE: /2-3-2021